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Description

A Semelle
B Spray (pulvérisateur)
C Bouton de commande spray
D Bouton de commande vapeur/pressing
E Orifice de remplissage
F Réservoir et poignée pliante 
G Voyant de régulation de température
H Bouton de thermostat
I Bouton de verrouillage de la poignée 
J Commutateur de tension

Conseils de sécurité

- Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi
avant la première utilisation de votre
appareil : une utilisation non conforme au
mode d’emploi dégagerait Moulinex de
toute responsabilité.

- Ne pas laissez l’appareil à la portée des
enfants sans surveillance. L’utilisation de
cet appareil par de jeunes enfants ou des
personnes handicapées doit être faite
sous surveillance.

- Vérifiez que la tension d’alimentation
électrique de votre appareil correspond bien
à celle de votre installation électrique.

- Votre appareil est muni d’un commutateur
de tension (J). Réglez-le sur la tension
correspondant aux normes électriques du
pays où vous l’utilisez.

Toute erreur de branchement annule la
garantie.
- Votre appareil est destiné uniquement à un

usage domestique et à l’intérieur de la
maison. Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour
un usage régulier.

- N’utilisez pas votre appareil s’il ne fonctionne
pas correctement ou s’il a été endommagé.
Dans ce cas, adressez-vous à un centre
service agrée Moulinex (voir liste dans le livret
service).

- Toute intervention autre que le nettoyage et
l’entretien usuel par le client doit être effec-
tuée par un centre service agrée Moulinex.

- Ne mettez pas l’appareil, le câble d’alimen-
tation ou la fiche dans l’eau ou tout autre
liquide.

- Ne laissez pas prendre le câble d’alimenta-
tion à portée de mains des enfants. 

- Le câble d’alimentation ne doit jamais être à
proximité ou en contact avec les parties
chaudes de votre appareil, près d’une source
de chaleur ou sur un angle vif.

- Le câble d’alimentation ne peut pas être
remplacé ; s’il est endommagé l’appareil doit
être mis au rebut.

- Pour votre sécurité, n’utilisez que des ac-
cessoires et des pièces détachés Moulinex
adaptés à votre appareil.

- Votre fer est équipé d’une sécurité thermique
qui coupe le circuit électrique en cas
d’anomalie.

- Ne laissez jamais votre fer sans surveillance
lorsqu’il est branché.

- Débranchez le fer :
: avant de remplir le réservoir
: en fin de repassage et pour tout entretien.

- Ne débranchez pas l’appareil en tirant sur le
câble d’alimentation.

- Tous les appareils sont soumis à un contrôle
qualité sévère. Des essais d’utilisation
pratiques sont faits avec des appareils pris au
hasard, ce qui explique d’éventuelles traces
d’utilisation.

Mise en service

Position de la poignée en utilisation : sou-
levez simplement la poignée. Le bouton (I) se
verrouille automatiquement et la poignée est
fixe.
Position de la poignée pour le rangement :
appuyez sur le bouton de verrouillage (I) : la
poignée s’abaisse automatiquement.
Utilisation :
- Remplissez le réservoir avec de l’eau du

robinet.
- Branchez le fer.
- Positionnez le bouton de thermostat en fonc-

tion du linge à repasser. Le voyant de
régulation (G) s’éteint lorsque la température
est atteinte.

4

Instructions Types de Thermostat
de textile

repassage

Fibres synthétiques : 
acrylique, polyamide,  .
polyester  

Fibres artificielles : Viscose 

Fibres naturelles animales : 
laine, soie ..

Fibres naturelles végétales : 
coton ...

coton épais, lin MAXI 

Attention: Ne pas repasser cet article 
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. Vapeur-Pressing : Positionnez le bouton de
thermostat (H) sur la plage vapeur et appuyez
sur le bouton de commande vapeur/pressing
(D) à raison d’une impulsion maximum par
seconde.
. Spray : Appuyez sur le bouton de commande
spray (C) par impulsion.
Remarque :
- Videz le réservoir aprés chaque utilisation et

pour le transporter.

Si votre appareil ne
fonctionne pas que faire ?

- Vérifiez que le commutateur de tension (J)
est bien positionné.

- Vérifiez le branchement.
Vous avez suivi toutes les instructions et
votre fer ne fonctionne toujours pas ? Adres-
sez-vous à un centre service agréé Moulinex
(voir livret “Moulinex Service”).
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Description

A Solepate
B Spray (nozzle)
C Spray control button
D Steam/pressing control button
E Water filling inlet
F Water tank and flexible handle 
G Temperature control indicator
H Thermostat button
I Handle locking button 
J Voltage switch

Safety recommendations

- Read the instructions for use carefully
before using your appliance for the first
time: any use which does not conform to
these instructions will absolve Moulinex
from any liability.

-Never leave the appliance within reach of
children without supervision. The use of
this appliance by young children or by
disabled persons must be supervised.

- Check that the electricity supply voltage of
your appliance matches that of your
household electrical wiring system.

- Your appliance is equipped with a voltage
switch (J). Set this to the voltage which
corresponds to the electrical standards of
the country in which you are using it.

Any connection error will render the
guarantee null and void.
This appliance is manufactured to conform to
the requirements of the EEC Directives
(89/336/EEC), and 73/23/EEC modified by
93/68/EEC.
- Your appliance has been designed for

domestic use only. Any commercial use,
inappropriate use or failure to comply with the
instructions, the manufacturer accepts no
responsibility and the guarantee will not
apply. This appliance is not designed or
intended for frequent use.

- Do not use your appliance if it is not working
correctly or if it has been damaged. If this
happens, you should contact an approved
Moulinex service centre (see list in the service
booklet)

- Any intervention other than normal cleaning
and maintenance by the customer must be
carried out by an approved Moulinex service
centre.
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- Never place the appliance, the power cord or
the plug in water or in any other liquid.

- Do not allow the power cord to hang down
within reach of children.

- The power cord must never be close to or in
contact with the hot parts of your appliance,
close to a source of heat or resting on sharp
edges.

- The power cord cannot be replaced; if it is
damaged the appliance must be thrown
away.

- For your own safety, you should use only the
Moulinex accessories and spare parts which
are suitable for your appliance.

- Your iron is fitted with a thermal safety device
which will break the electrical circuit if there is
a fault.

- Never leave your iron unsupervised when it is
plugged in.

- Unplug the iron:
. before filling the water tank
. when you have finished ironing and for any

maintenance.
- Do not unplug the appliance by pulling on the

power cord.
- All appliances are subjected to strict quality

control. A few practical user tests are
performed with appliances selected at
random, which is why there may be slight
traces of use.

using your appliance

Position of the handle during use: simply
raise the handle. The button (I) locks
automatically and the handle is fixed.
Position of the handle for storage: press the
locking button (I): the handle drops
automatically.
Use:
- Fill the water tank with tap water.
- Plug in the iron.
- Set the thermostat button according to the

fabric to be ironed. The temperature control
light (G) goes out once the right temperature
has been reached.

. Steam/Pressing: Set the thermostat button
(H) to the steam range and press the
steam/pressing control button (D) at a rate of
not more than once a second.
. Spray: Press the spray control button (C) in
pulses.
Remember:
- Empty the water tank after each use and

when transporting the iron.

What to do if your appliance
does not work?

- Make sure the voltage switch (J) is in the
right position.

- Check the electrical connection.
If you have followed all these instructions
and your iron still does not work, or you need

6

Ironing Types of textile Thermostat
instructions

Synthetic fibres: acrylic, 
polyamide, polyester .

Artificial fibres: viscose

Natural animal fibres:
wool, silk ..

Natural vegetable fibres:
cotton ...

thick cotton, linen MAXI

Warning: Do not iron this article.
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any further help and advice please contact our
Customer Relations Team for expert help and
advice:

HELPLINE :
0845 602 1454 - UK
(01) 4751947 - Ireland
or consult our website -
www.moulinex.co.uk

Beschreibung

A Bügelsohle
B Spraydüse (Zerstäuber)
C Spraytaste
D Dampf-/Dampfstoßtaste
E Einfüllverschluss
F Wassertank und Klappgriff 
G Temperaturkontrollleuchte
H Temperaturregler
I Klappgriffverriegelung 
J Spannungsumschalter

Sicherheitshinweise

- Lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung vor
dem ersten Einsatz lhres Gerätes
sorgfältig durch: Eine unsachgemäße
Handhabung entbindet Moulinex von
jeglicher Haftung.

- Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeauf-
sichtigt das Gerät bedienen. Die
Benutzung dieses Geräts durch kleine
Kinder darf niemals ohne Aufsicht
erfolgen.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die auf dem
Typenschild angegebene Netzspannung mit
der lhres Stromnetzes übereinstimmt.

- lhr Gerät ist mit einem Spannungs-
umschalter (J) ausgestattet. Stellen Sie
damit die Spannung ein, die den
Elektronormen des Landes entspricht, in
dem Sie das Bügeleisen benutzen.

Bei fehlerhaftem Anschluss erlischt die
Garantie.
- lhr Gerät ist ausschließlich für den

Haushaltsgebrauch und für die Benutzung in
geschlossenen Räumen bestimmt.

Dieses Gerät ist nicht für Dauerbetrieb
vorgesehen.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es

nicht einwandfrei arbeitet oder sichtbare
Schäden aufweist. In diesem Fall wenden 
Sie sich an den Moulinex-Kundendienst
(siehe Liste im Serviceheft).

- Jeder andere Eingriff, außer der im Haushalt
üblichen Reinigung und Wartung, muss durch
den Moulinex-Kundendienst erfolgen.

- Tauchen Sie das Gerät, das Kabel oder den
Stecker niemals in Wasser oder andere
FIüssigkeiten.

- Halten Sie das Kabel außerhalb der
Reichweite von Kindem.

- Lassen Sie das Kabel niemals in die Nähe von
oder in Berührung mit den heißen Teilen des

7
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Gerätes, einer Wärmequelle oder einer
scharfen Kante kommen.

- Das Kabel kann nicht ausgetauscht werden;
wenn es defekt ist, muss das Gerät entsorgt
werden.

- Zu lhrer eigenen Sicherheit sollten Sie nur
Zubehör und Ersatzteile von Moulinex
verwenden, die für lhr Gerät geeignet sind.

- lhr Bügeleisen ist mit einem
Überhitzungsschutz ausgestattet, der das
Gerät im Falle einer Fehlfunktion automatisch
ausschaltet.

- Lassen Sie lhr Bügeleisen niemals
unbeaufsichtigt, wenn es am Stromkreis
angeschlossen ist.

- Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker
. bevor Sie den Wassertank auffüllen;
. nach Beendigung lhrer Bügelarbeiten und

vor jeder Reinigung.
- Ziehen Sie nicht an dem Kabel, um den

Stecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen.
- Alle Geräte werden einer strengen

Qualitätsprüfung unterzogen. Praktische
Einsatztests werden mit zufällig
ausgewählten Geräten durchgeführt,
wodurch eventuelle Einsatzspuren auftreten
könnten.

- Der Hersteller kann nicht für Schäden
verantwortlich gemacht werden, die durch
nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung oder
falsche Bedienung verursacht werden.

Inbetriebnahme

Position des Klappgriffs bei Benutzung:
Heben Sie den Klappgriff einfach hoch. Die
Sperre (I) verriegelt sich automatisch und der
Klappgriff steht fest.
Position des Klappgriffs bei Aufbewahrung:
Drücken Sie auf die Verriegelung (I): Der Griff
klappt automatisch nach uten.
Benutzung:
- Befüllen Sie den Wassertank mit Leitungs-

wasser.
- Schließen Sie das Bügeleisen an.
- Stellen Sie den Temperaturregler

entsprechend der zu bügelnden Wäsche ein.
Die Temperaturkontrollleuchte (G) erlischt,
sobald die eingestellte Tempematur erreicht
ist.

. Dampf/Dampfstoß: Stellen Sie den
Temperaturregler (H) auf den Dampfbereich
und drücken Sie den Dampfregler/
Dampfstoßregler (D) nur ca. einmal pro
Sekunde.
. Spray : Drücken Sie die Spraytaste (C).
Hinweis:
- Entleeren Sie den Wassertank, wenn Sie mit

dem Bügeln fertig sind und für den Transport.

Was tun im Falle eines
Defekts?

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der
Spannungsumschalter (J) in der richtigen
Position steht.

- Prüfen Sie den Anschluss
Sie haben alle Anweisungen befolgt und 
lhr Bügeleisen funktioniert immer noch
nicht? Wenden Sie sich bitte an den Moulinex-
Kundendienst (siehe Mouiinex-Serviceheft).
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Bügelanlei- Gewebeart Position
tungen Temperatur-

regler

Chemiefasern: Polyacryl, 
Polyamid, Polyester  .

Kunstfasern: Viskose 

Naturfasern tierisch: 
Wolle, Seide ..

Pflanzlich: 
Baumwolle ...

feste Baumwolle, Leinen MAXI 

Achtung: Diesen Artikel nicht gebügelt  
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Beschrijving

A Zoolplaat
B Spray (verstuiver)
C Sprayknop
D Knop voor stoom/persen
E Vulopening
F Reservoir en opklapbaar handvat 
G Controlelampje van de

temperatuurregeling
H Thermostaatknop
I Knop voor vergrendeling van het

handvat 
J Spanningsschakelaar

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

- Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig
door voordat u het apparaat in gebruik
neemt: als het apparaat niet overeen-
komstig de gebruiksaanwijzing wordt
gebruikt, vervalt de aansprakelijkheid van
Moulinex.

- Houd het apparaat buiten bereik van
kinderen. Het gebruik van het apparaat
door kinderen of gehandicapten dient
uitsluitend onder toezicht plaats te vinden.

- Controleer of de netspanning van uw
apparaat overeenkomt met de netspanning
van het elektriciteitsnet.

- Uw apparaat is voorzien van een
spanningsschakelaar (J). Stel deze
schakelaar in op de spanning die over-
eenkomt met de elektrische normen van
het land waar u het apparaat gebruikt.

Verkeerde aansluiting maakt de garantie
ongeldig.
- Het apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd voor

huishoudelijk gebruik en mag alleen
binnenshuis gebruikt worden. Dit apparaat is
niet bestemd voor regelmatig gebruik.

- Maak geen gebruik van het apparaat als het
niet goed functioneert of als het beschadigd
is. Neem in zo’n geval contact op met het
Moulinex Servicecentrum (zie adres in het
serviceboekje).

- Met uitzondering van reiniging en gebruikelijk
onderhoud dienen werkzaamheden aan het
apparaat te worden uitgevoerd door het
Moulinex Servicecentrum.

- Doe het apparaat, noch het aansluitsnoer,
noch de stekker in water of in een andere
vloeistof.

- Laat het aansluitsnoer niet binnen handbereik
van kinderen hangen.

- Laat het aansluitsnoer nooit in aanraking
komen met of in de buurt hangen van warme
onderdelen van het apparaat of van andere
warmtebronnen.

- Laat het aansluitsnoer niet over scherpe
hoeken en randen hangen.

- Het aansluitsnoer kan niet vervangen
worden ; als het beschadigd is, dient het
apparaat afgedankt te worden.

- Voor uw eigen veiligheid, dient u uitsluitend
gebruik te maken van Moulinex accessoires
en onderdelen, afgestemd op het apparaat.

- Uw strijkijzer is voorzien van een thermische
beveiliging die de stroom uitschakelt in geval
van storing aan het apparaat.

- Laat het strijkijzer nooit onbeheerd achter als
de stekker in het stopcontact zit.

- haal de stekker uit het stopcontact :
- voordat u het reservoir vult 

- na het strijken
- als u onderhoud aan het apparaat pleegt.

- Haal de stekker niet uit het stopcontact door
aan het aansluitsnoer te trekken.

- Alle apparaten worden onderworpen aan 
een strenge controle. Steekproefsgewijs
worden gebruikstesten gedaan. Dit verklaart
eventuele sporen van gebruik.

lngebruikneming

Stand van het handvat tijdens gebruik : tiI
het handvat op. De knop (I) vergrendelt
automatisch en het handvat zit vast.
Stand van het handvat bij opbergen : druk
op de knop voor vergrendeling (I) : het handvat
gaat automatisch omlaag.
Gebruik :
- Vul het reservoir met kraanwater.
- Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.
- Zet de thermostaatknop op de juiste stand

voor het te strijken wasgoed. Het
controlelampje van de temperatuurregeling
(G) gaat uit zodra de temperatuur bereikt is.

9
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. Stoom/Persen : Zet de thermostaatknop (H)
op de stoomzone en druk maximaal eenmaal
per seconde op de knop voor stoom/persen
(D).
. Spray : Druk een aantal malen kort op de
sprayknop (C).
Opmerking :
- Leeg het reservoir na ieder gebruik en als u

het strijkijzer gaat transporteren.

Wat te doen als uw appa-
raat niet werkt ?

- Controleer of de spanningsschakelaar (J)
op de juiste stand staat.

- Controleer of de stekker in het stopcontact
zit.

U heeft alle instructies opgevolgd en uw
strijkijzer werkt nog steeds niet ? Neem
contact op met een Moulinex Servicecentrum
(zie “Moulinex Service” boekje).

Descripción

A Suela
B Spray o pulverizador de agua
C Pulsador para el pulverizador del agua
D Botón de salida de vapor a presión/

Pressing
E Orificio de llenado
F Depósito y mango plegable 
G Piloto luminoso de regulación de la

temperatura
H Mando de regulación de la temperatura
I Botón de bloqueo del mango plegable 
J Commutador de conexión a la

corriente eléctrica

Consejos de seguridad

- Lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso,
antes de utilizar el aparato por primera
vez: un uso no conforme con dichas
instrucciones liberaría a Moulinex de toda
responsabilidad.

- No deje el aparato al alcance de los niños
si no hay un adulto vigilando. La utilización
de este aparato por niños o personas
discapacitadas deberá realizarse bajo
vigilancia.

- Compruebe que la tensión de su aparato
corresponde con la de su instalación
eléctrica.

- Su aparato dispone de un mando de
conexión a la corriente (J). Hágalo
coincidir con la tensión del país en el que
se encuentre.

Cualquier error de conexión anulará la
garantía.
- Su aparato está destinado únicamente para

un uso doméstico y debe usarlo en el hogar.
Este aparato no está previsto para un uso
de foma regular.

- No utilice el aparato si no funciona
correctamente o si ha resultado dañado. En
este caso, diríjase a un centro de servicio
técnico concesionario Moulinex (ver la lista
en el folleto “Servicio Moulinex”).

- Cualquier manipulación que no sea la
limpieza o el mantenimiento habitual del
aparato por el usuario debe ser efectuada en
un centro de servicio técnico concesionario
Moulinex.

- No introduzca el aparato, el cable de
alimentación eléctrica ni la clavija en el agua
o en cualquier otro tipo de líquido.

10

Strilk- Textielsoort Thermostaat
instructies

Synthetische vezels:
acryl, polyamide,
Polyester .

Kunstvezels:
viscose

Natuurlilke dierlijke vezels: 
wol, zijde ..

Natuurlijke plantaardige vezels: 
katoen ...

dikke katoen, linnen MAX 

Belangrijk: dit artikel niet strijken.
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Instruc- Tipo de tejido Termostato
ciones

de plan- 
chado

Fibras sintéticas: acrílico, 
Poliamida, poliester .

Fibras artificiales: Viscosa 

Fibras naturales animales: 
Lana, seda ..

fibras naturales vegetales: 
algodón ...

algodón grueso, lino MAXI 

Atención: no planchar esta prenda.

- No deje colgando el cable de alimentación
eléctrica al alcance de los niños.

- El cable de alimentación eléctrica no debe
estar nunca cerca o en contacto con las
partes calientes del aparato, cerca de
cualquier fuente de calor, o en ángulos
rectos.

- El cable de alimentación eléctrica no puede
ser sustituido; si éste resultara dañado
deberá desprenderse del aparato.

- Por su seguridad, utilice únicamente piezas
de recambio y accesorios Moulinex
adaptados a su aparato.

- Su plancha esta equipada de un sistema de
seguridad térmica que desconecta el circuito
eléctrico en caso de anomalía.

- No deje nunca la plancha sin vigilancia
cuando está enchufada.

- Desenchufe la plancha:
. antes de rellenar el depósito
. cuando acaba de planchar y para su

mantenimiento habitual.
- No desenchufe el aparato tirando del cable

de alimentación eléctrica.
- Todos los aparatos Moulinex están

sometidos a controles de calidad rigurosos.
Para ello, se toman aparatos el azar para la
realización de pruebas de uso, esto puede
explicar posibles rastros de utilización en su
aparato.

Puesta en marcha

Posición del mango durante la utilización de
la plancha: levante simplemente el mango. El
botón (I) se bloqueará automáticamente y el
mango quedará fijo.
Posición del mango cuando no se utiliza la
plancha: presione el botón de bloqueo (I) : el
mango se plegará automáticamente.
Utilización:
- Rellene el depósito con agua del grifo.
- Enchufe la plancha.
- Regule el mando de temperatura en función

del tipo de tejido a planchar. El piloto
luminoso (G) se apaga cuando se alcanza la
temperatura deseada.

. Salida de vapor/Pressing: Regule el mando
de temperatura (H) en la posición vapor y
presione el botón de salida de vapor/pressing
(D) como máximo una vez por segundo.
. Spray o pulverizador de agua: presione
repetidamente el botón del spray (C).
Nota:
- Vacíe el depósito después de cada utilización

y para su transporte.

¿Qué hacer si su aparato 
no funciona?

- Verifique que el commutador de tensión (J)
esté correctamente colocado.

- Compruebe la conexión.
¿Ha seguido todas estas instrucciones y su
plancha sigue sin funcionar? Diríjase a un
centro servicio concesionario Moulinex (ver
folleto “Servicio Moulinex”).

11
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Descrição

A Base
B Spray (pulverizador)
C Comando spray
D Comando vapor / super vapor
E Orifício de enchimento
F Depósito e pega articulada 
G Indicador luminoso de regulação da

temperatura
H Termostato
I Botão de bloqueio da pega 
J Comutador de tensão

Conselhos de segurança

- Leia atentamente o manual de instruções
antes da primeira utilização : uma
utilização não conforme liberta a Moulinex
de qualquer responsabilidade.

- Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance das
crianças. A utilização deste aparelho  por
crianças ou pessoas deficientes terá que
ser feita sob a vigilância de um adulto.

- Certifique-se que a tensão de alimentação
eléctrica do seu aparelho corresponde à
tensão da sua instalação eléctrica.

- O seu aparelho está equipado de um
comutador de tensão (J). Regule-o sobre a
tensão correspondente às normas
eléctricas praticadas no seu país.

Qualquer erro de ligação anula a garantia.
- O seu aparelho destina-se unicamente a um

uso doméstico e dentro de casa. Este
aparelho não está previsto para um uso
diário.

- Não utilize o seu aparelho se não estiver a
funcionar correctamente ou se estiver de
algum modo danificado. Nesse caso, dirija-
se a um Serviço Após Venda Moulinex (ver
lista no folheto Serviços Moulinex).

- Qualquer intervenção, excepto a limpeza
usual terá que ser feita por um Serviço Após
Venda Moulinex.

- Não ponha o aparelho, o cabo de
alimentação ou a ficha dentro de água ou
qualquer outro tipo de líquido.

- Não deixe o cabo de alimentação pendurado,
ao alcance das crianças.

- O cabo de alimentação nunca deve estar na
proximidade ou em contacto com as partes
quentes do seu aparelho, perto de uma fonte
de calor ou num ângulo vivo.

- O cabo de alimentação não pode ser

substituído : se estiver danificado, o aparelho
torna-se intutilizável.

- Para a sua segurança, utilize apenas
acessórios ou peças Moulinex adaptados ao
seu aparelho.

- O seu ferro está equipado de uma segurança
térmica, a qual corta o circuito eléctrico no
caso de anomalia.

- Nunca deixe o seu ferro ligado sem vigilância.
- Retire a ficha da tomada :

. antes de encher o depósito

. depois de engomar e após qualquer
limpeza.

- Não tire a ficha da tomada puxando pelo
cabo de alimentação.

- Todos os aparelhos são submetidos à um
controlo de qualidade severo. Testes de
utilização são realizados sobre aparelhos
escolhidos por acaso, o que explica que
possa ficar eventuais marcas de utilização.

Funcionamento

Posição da pega durante a utilização do
ferro : levante simplesmente a pega. O botão
(I) bloqueia-se automaticamente e a pega fica
fixa.
Posição da pega para a arrumação do
ferro : carregue no botaõ (I) : a pega dobra-se
automaticamente.
Utilização:
- Encha o depósito com água da torneira.
- Ligue a ficha à tomada.
- Regule o termostato consoante o tipo de

roupa. A luz piloto de regulação (G) apaga
quando a temperatura é atingida.

12

Instruções Tipos de têxteis Termostato
Para 

engomar

Fibras sintéticas: acrílico, 
poliamida, poliester .

Fibras artificiais: viscose 

Fibras naturais animais: 
Lã, seda ..

Fibras naturais vegetais: 
algodão ...

algodão grosso, linho MAXI 

Cuidado : Não engomar esta peça.
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. Vapor / super vapor : Regule o termostato
(H) e carregue no botão de comando do
vapor/super vapor (D) (um impulso máximo
por segundo).
. Spray : Carregue no botão de comando do
spray (C) (por impulsão).
Observação :
- Despeja o depósito após cada utilização e

cada vez que tiver de o transportar.

O seu aparelho não
funciona, o que fazer ?

- Certifique-se que o comutador de tensão
(J) está bem colocado.

- Verifique a ligação.
Seguiu todas as instruções e o seu ferro
continua a não funcionar ? Dirija-se a um
Serviço Após Venda Moulinex (ver folheto
“Serviço Moulinex”).

Descrizione

A Piastra
B Spray (polverizzatore)
C Tasto di comado spray
D Tasto di comando vapore/supervapore
E Riempimento serbatoio
F Serbatoio ed impugnatura ripiegabile 
G Spia di regolazione della temperatura
H Manopola del termostato
I Tasto di bloccaggio dell’impugnatura
J Commutatore di tensione

Consigli di sicurezza

- Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, leggete
attentamente le relative istruzioni d’uso:
un uso non conforme alle norme pres-
critte manleverà Moulinex da ogni
responsabilità.

- Non lasciate l’apparecchio alla portata di
bambini senza sorveglianza. L’utilizzo di
questo apparecchio da parte di bambini o
di persone portatrici di handicap deve
avvenire sotto sorveglianza di persone
adulte.

- Verificate che la tensione di alimentazione
elettrica del vostro apparecchio corrisponda
a quella della vostra installazione elettrica.

- Il vostro apparecchio è dotato di un
commutatore di tensione (J). Regolatelo
sulla tensione corrispondente alle norme
elettriche del Paese dove intendete
utilizzarlo.

Qualsiasi errore di collegamento elettrico
annulla il diritto alla garanzia.
- Il vostro apparecchio è destinato al solo uso

domestico ed all’interno della vostra
abitazione. Questo apparecchio non è
previsto per un uso in continuo.

- Non utilizzatelo se non funziona
correttamente o se risulta danneggiato. In
questo caso indirizzatevi ad un centro
assistenza tecnica autorizzato Moulinex.
L’elenco dei centri puo’esservi fornito dal
servizio consumatori TEL. 02 45 71 24 18
servizio.consumatori@it.groupeseb.com.

- Ogni intervento che non rientri nelle normali
operazioni di pulizia o manutenzione, deve
essere effettuato da un tecnico di un centro
assistenza Moulinex.

- Non mettete mai l’apparrechio, il cavo di
alimentazione o la presa elettrica nell’acqua o
in altro liquido.

13
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- Non lasciate il cavo di alimentazione alla
portata dei bambini.

- Il cavo di alimentazione non deve mai trovarsi
nelle vicinanze o a contatto con le parti calde
del vostro apparecchio ne vicino ad una
sorgente di calore o in un angolo vivo.

- Il cavo elettrico non può essere sostituito; se
risulta danneggiato l’apparecchio deve
essere buttato via.

- Per maggior sicurezza, utilizzate solo pezzi di
ricambio ed accessori Moulinex, gli unici
adatti al vostro apparecchio.

- Il vostro ferro è dotato di una sicurezza
termica che, in caso di anomalie, stacca il
circuito elettrico.

- Non lasciate mai il ferro acceso, senza
sorveglianza.

- Scollegate il ferro :
. prima di riempire il serbatoio
. dopo aver stirato e prima di ogni operazione

di manutenzione e pulizia.
- Non scollegate mai l’apparecchio tirandolo

per il cordone elettrico.
- Tutti gli apparecchi sono sottoposti a severi

controlli. Prove pratiche di utilizzo, vengono
effettuate su apparecchi presi a caso e
questo spiega eventuali tracce d’uso su
prodotti nuovi.

Messa in servizio

Posizione dell impugnatura durante l’uso
dell apparecchio : sollevate semplicemente
l’impugnatura. Il tasto (I) si blocca auto-
maticamente e l’impugnatura resta fissa
Posizione dell impugnatura per la
sistemazione : premete il tasto di bloccaggio
(I) : l’impugnatura si abbassa automati-
camente.
Utilizzo :
- Riempite il serbatoio con acqua di rubinetto.
- Collegate il ferro.
- Posizionate la manopola del termostato in

funzione del tipo di biancheria da stirare. La

spia luminosa della temperatura (G) si 

spegne non appena la temperatura desiderata

è raggiunta.

. Vapore/supervapore : Posizionate la
manopola del termostato (H) sulla zona vapore
e premete il tasto di comando vapore/
supervapore (D) dando al massimo un impulso
per secondo.
. Spray : Premete il tasto del comando spray
(C) ad impulsi.
nota :
- Dopo ogni utilizzo o prima di trasportare il

ferro, vuotate sempre il serbatoio.

Se il vostro apparecchio
non funziona, che fare ?

- Verificate che il commutatore di tensione
(J) sia ben posizionato.

- Verificate il collegamento elettrico.
Se avete seguito queste istruzioni ed il ferro
continua a non funzione, rivolgetevi ad un
centro assistenza tecnica autorizzato
Moulinex. L’elenco dei centri puo’esservi
fornito dal servizio consumatori TEL. 02 45 71
24 18 servizio.consumatovi@it.groupiseb.com.
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Istruzioni per Tipo di tessuto Termostato
la stiratura

Fibre sintetiche : acrilico, 
poliamide, poliestere .

Fibre artificiali: viscose 

Fibre naturali animali : 
Lana, seta ..

Fibre naturali vegetali : 
cotone, ...

cotone spesso, lino MAXI 

Attenzione : Non stirare questo articolo
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Beskrievelse

A Sål 
B Spray (vandforstøver)
C Knap til spray
D Knap til damp/dampskud
E Påfyldningsåbning
F Vandbeholder og sammenklappeligt

hångtag 
G Kontrollampe for temperaturregulering
H Termostatknap
I Knap til fastlåsning af håndtaget 
J Spændingsomskifter

Gode råd om sikkerhed

- Læs brugsanvisningen omhyggeligt
igennem, før apparatet tages i brug første
gang; Moulinex påtager sig intet ansvar for
skader, der opstår ved forkert brug.

- Anbring ikke strygejernet inden for børns
rækkevidde uden overvågning. Lad ikke
børn anvende strygejernet uden
overvågning.

- Kontrollér, om angivelserne på strygejernet
stemmer overens med den lokale
netspænding.

- Strygejernet er forsynet med en
spændingsomskifter (J). Omskifteren
indstilles på den lokale spænding.

Garantien bortfalder ved tilslutning til
forkert spænding.
- Strygejernet, som udelukkende er til

indendørs, privat brug, er ikke beregnet til
regelmæssig anvendelse.

- Anvend ikke strygejernet, hvis det ikke
fungerer korrekt, eller hvis det er beskadiget,
men henvend Dem til Moulinex
serviceværksted (se adressen i hæftet «Ser-
vice»).

- Reparationer og service, som ikke vedrører
kundens almindelige vedligeholdelse og
rengøring af strygejernet, skal foretages af
Moulinex serviceværksted.

- Strygejernet, ledningen eller stikket må ikke
nedsænkes i vand eller anden væske.

- Lad ikke ledningen hænge ned inden for
børns rækkevidde.

- Sørg for, at ledningen aldrig kommer i
nærheden af eller rører ved strygejernets
varme dele eller en varmekilde og anbring
den aldrig, så den hænger over skarpe kanter.

- Ledningen kan ikke udskiftes. Hvis den bliver
beskadiget, skal strygejernet kasseres.

- For at der ikke skal ske uheld og skader
under brugen af strygejernet, må der kun
anvendes Moulinex tilbehør og reservedele,
som passer til Deres model.

- Strygejernet er udstyret med en termisk
sikring, der afbryder strømmen i tilfælde af
funktionsfejl.

- Efterlad ikke strygejernet uden opsyn så
længe det er tændt.

- Afbryd strømmen til strygejernet:
. før vandbeholderen fyldes op
. når De er færdig med at stryge, og når

strygejernet skal rengøres.
- Sluk ikke for strygejernet ved at trække i

ledningen. Tag fat i selve stikket.
- Alle strygejern er underkastet streng

kvalitetskontrol. Hvis Deres strygejern ser ud
til at have være anvendt, skyldes dette, at
Moulinex under produktionen afprøver
tilfældigt udvalgte apparater.

Betjening

Indstilling af håndtaget ved brug af
strygejernet : man behøver blot at løfte
håndtaget op. Knappens (I) låsemekanisme
træder automatisk i funktion, og håndtaget er
nu fastlåst.
Indstilling af håndtaget ved opbevaring af
strygejernet : tryk på låseknappen (I),
hvorefter håndtaget automatisk sænkes.
Betjening :
- Fyld vandbeholderen med postevand.
- Tilslut strygejernet.
- lndstil termostatknappen efter stoftype.

Kontrollampen for temperaturregulering (G)
slukker, når den valgte temperatur er nået.
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Stryge Stoftype Termostat
vejledning

Syntetiske fibre:
akryl, polyamid, 
polyester .

Kunstfibre: viskose 

Animalske naturfibre: 
uld, silke ..

Vegetabilske naturfibre:
bomuld, ...

kraftig bomuld, hør MAXI 

OBS! Må ikke stryges.
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. Damp/dampskud : Sæt termostatknappen
(H) i dampzonen og tryk på knappen til damp/
dampskud (D) - dog højst en gang pr. sekund.
. Spray : Tryk stødvist på sprayknappen (C).
Bemærkning :
- Tøm vandbeholderen, når De er færdig med

at anvende strygejernet, og når det skal
pakkes ned

Hvis strygejernet ikke
virker?

- Kontrollér, at spændingsomskifteren (J)
sidder korrekt.

- Kontrollér, at stikket sidder rigtigt i
kontakten, og at der er tændt for
strømmen.

Hvis De har fulgt samtlige anvisninger, og
strygejernet stadig ikke fungerer, beder vi Dem
kontakte Moulinex serviceværksted (se
adressen i hæftet «Service»). 

Beskrivelse

A Strykesåle
B Spray (dusj)
C Vannsprayknapp
D Knapp for damp-/pressfunksjon
E HulI til vannfylling
F Vanntank og fleksibelt håndtak
G Temperaturindikator
H Temperaturvelger
I Håndtaklås
J Voltvelger

Gode råd om sikkerhet

- Les bruksanvisningen nøye før du tar
apparatet i bruk første gang. All bruk som
ikke er i overenstemmelse med disse
anvisningene vil frita Moulinex fra alt
garantiansvar.

- La aldri apparatet være innen barns
rekkevidde uten oppsyn. La aldri barn
bruke apparatet på egenhånd.

- Kontroller at voltspenningen i apparatet
samsvarer med voltspenningen i
ledningsnettet.

- Apparatet er utstyrt med en voltvelger (J).
Still denne på riktig voltstyrke i forhold til
overføringssystemet i landet du bruker
apparatet

Garantien faller bort dersom apparatet
feiltilkobles.
- Apparatet er kun beregnet på innendørs bruk

i privathusholdninger. Det er ikke designet
for eller beregnet på svært hyppig bruk.

- Bruk aldri apparatet dersom det ikke fungerer
ordentlig eller er blitt skadet, men ta kontakt
med et godkjent Moulinex service senter (se
liste i brosjyren).

- All behandling av apparatet utover rengjøring
og vanlig vedlikehold skal foretas av et
godkjent Moulinex service senter.

- Plasser aldri apparatet, ledningen eller
støpselet i vann eller annen væske.

- La aldri ledningen henge innen barns
rekkevidde.

- Ledningen må aldri komme i nærheten av
varme deler av apparatet eller andre
varmekilder, og må aldri hvile på skarpe
kanter.

- Ledningen kan ikke skiftes ut. Dersom det
oppstår skade på ledningen må hele
apparatet kasseres.

16
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- Av hensyn til din egen sikkerhet, bruk kun
Moulinex tilbehør og reservedeler spesielt
tilpasset dette apparatet

- Strykejernet er utstyrt med en termisk sikring
som skrur av jernet dersom det oppstår
problemer.

- Gå aldri fra apparatet mens det er tilkoblet
strøm.

- Trekk ut støpselet:
. Før du fyller vanntanken.
. Ved endt bruk og ved vedlikehold.

- Dra aldri i ledningen når du trekker ut
kontakten, men hold i støpselet.

- Alle apparater gjennomgår streng
kvalitetskontroll. Dersom det er tegn på bruk
av apparatet skyldes dette at enkelte
apparater gjennomgår praktiske brukstester.

Bruk av apparatet

Under bruk: Løft opp håndtaket. Det låses
automatisk fast av håndtakslåsen (I), og er nå i
riktig posisjon.
Ved oppbevaring: Trykk på håndtakslåsen (I),
og håndtaket senkes automatisk.
Bruk:
- FylI vanntanken med springvann.
- Sett i støpselet.
- Still inn temperaturvelgeren på ønsket

temperatur. Temperaturindikatoren (G)
slukkes så snart riktig temperatur nås.

. Damp/pressing: Sett temperaturvelgeren 
(H) på dampfeltet, og trykk på knappen for
damp/-pressfunksjon (D), men ikke mer enn én
gang i sekundet.
. Dusj: Trykk på vannsprayknappen (C) i
intervaller.

Husk:
- Tøm vanntanken etter hver bruk og ved

transport av strykejernet.

Dersom apparatet ikke
virker

- Kontroller at voltvelgeren (J) er i riktig
posisjon.

- Kontroller at støpselet er ordentlig i.
Dersom du har fulgt disse instruksjonene og
apparatet fortsatt ikke fungerer, ta kontakt
med et godkjent Moulinex service senter (se
liste i brosjyren).
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Stryke- Material- Termostat-
instruksjoner type innstilling

Syntetiske fibre:
akryfl, polyamid, polyester  .

Kunstige fibre: viskose 

Naturlige animalske fibre: 
ull, silke ..

Naturlige plantefibre:
bomull ...

tykk bomull, lin MAXI 

Advarsel: Stryk ikke dette plagget.
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Beskrivning

A Stryksula
B Spraymunstycke
C Spray knapp
D Ånga/ångpuff knapp
E Påfyllnadshål för vatten
F Vattentank och flexibelt handtag
G Indikationslampa för temperaturen
H Termostatknapp
I Låsknapp för handtaget
J Voltväxlare

Säkerhetsrakommendationer

- Läs igenom instruktionerna noga innan du
använder strykjärnet för första gången:
Moulinex garanti gäller inte om inte
instruktionerna efterföljs.

- Lämna inte strykjärnet inom räckhåll för
barn. Låt inte barn använda strykjärnet
utan vuxens överinseende.

- Ditt strykjärn är utrustat med en
voltväxlare (J). Ställ in den på lämpligt
voltantal beroende på vilket land du
befinner dig i.

- Ditt strykjärn är ett resestrykjärn och
ersätter inte behovet av ett vanligt
strykjärn för hushållsbruk.

- Använd aldrig strykjärnet om det inte fungerar
som det ska eller om det blivit skadat.
Kontakta Moulinex servicecenter i så fall (se
bif servicehäfte)

- Allt underhåll förutom normal rengöring
måste utföras av en auktoriserad Moulinex
verkstad.

- Se tilI att strykjärnet,sladden eller kontakten
inte kommer i kontakt med vatten eller annan
vätska.

- Låt inte sladden hänga ner inom räckhåll för
små barn.

- Sladden får inte komma i kontakt med varma
delar av strykjärnet eller andra värmekällor.se
upp för vassa kanter så att inte sladden
skadas.

- Om sladden eller stickkontakten skadas
använd inte strykjärnet. Sladden kan inte
bytas ut utan järnet måste kastas om sladden
går sönder.

- För Er säkerhets skull använd bara tillbehör
och reservdelar ifrån Moulinex som är
avsedda för Ert strykjärn.

- Ditt strykjärn är utrustat med ett
värmesäkerhetssystem, som bryter

elektriciteten om något onormalt skulle
inträffa.

- Lämna aldrig strykjärnet utan uppsikt når
kontakten är i.

- Sladden måste vara utdragen:
. innan vattentanken fylls
. när strykningen är avslutad och vid ren-

göring.
- Dra inte i sladden utan ta tag i själva

stickkontakten när sladden skall dras ut.
- Låt strykjärnet svalna innan det ställs undan.
- Alla våra produkter genomgår en strikt

kvalitetskontroll. Användartester görs
slumpmässigt varför spår av användning kan
synas på ditt strykjärn.

Användning

Handtagets användarläge är uppfällt läge.
Knappen (I) låser automatiskt fast handtaget.
Handtagets förvaringsläge är i sänkt läge,
tryck in låsknappen (I) så sänks handtaget
automatiskt.
- FylI vattentanken med kranvatten.
- Sätt i kontakten.
- Ställ in termostatknappen på lämplig

temperatur beroende på vad som skall
strykas. Kontrollampan (G) släcks när rätt
temperatur har uppnåtts.

. Ånga/Pressa: Ställ in termostatknappen (H)
på ångsymbolen och tryck på ång/ångpuff
knappen (D) inte längre än en sekund i taget.
. Spray: Tryck på spray knappen (C)
upprepade gånger.
Observera:
- Töm tanken på vatten efter varje användning

och då strykjärnet skall transporteras.
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Stryk Matrial Temperatur
instruktioner

Syntetiska material :
akryl. polyamide. 
polyester .

Konstmatrial : viscose 

Naturmatrial: 
ull, silke ..

Naturmatrial:
bomull, ...

tjock bomuil, linne MAXI 

Varning : Stryk inte detta materiel.
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Vad gör jag om strykjärnet
Inte fungerar?

- Försäkrå dig om att voltväxlaren (J) är rätt
inställd.

- Kontrollera att kontakten sitter i ordentligt.
Om du har följt ovanstående instruktioner
och ditt strykjärn fortfarande inte fungerar,
kontakta Moulinex service center (se listan i
servicehäftet).

Laitekuvaus

A pohja
B suihku
C suihkutuspainike
D höyry/prässäyspainike
E veden täyttöaukko
F vesisäiliö ja taittuva kahva
G lämpötilan merkkivalo
H lämpötilan säädin
I kahvan lukituspainike
J jännitteen vaihtokytkin

Turvallisen käytön ohjeita

- Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa lue tämä
ohje huolellisesti ja noudata annettuja
neuvoja. Säilytä ohje mahdollista
myöhempää tarvetta varten.

- Mikäli laitetta käytetään ohjeiden
vastaisesti, takuu raukeaa ja Moulinex
vapautuu kaikesta vastuusta.

- Älä koskaan jätä laitetta lasten ulottuville
ilman valvontaa. Lapset ja vajaakykyiset
saavat käyttää laitetta vain valvonnan alla.

- Tarkista, että laitteen arvokilpeen on merkitty
sama sähkölaji kuin on sijoitustaloudessa.

- Laitteessasi on jännitteen vaihtokytkin (J).
Muuta kytkimellä raudan jännite
vastaamaan sen maan sähköoloja, jossa
käytät rautaa.

- Liitä laite vain määräysten mukaisesti
asennettuun pistorasiaan. Älä käytä
jatkojohtoja.

- Mikäli laite liitetään väärään jännitteeseen,
takuu raukeaa.

- Tämä laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi
yksinomaan kotitaloudessa ja sisätiloissa.
Rauta ei ole tarkoitettu jatkuvaan
käyttöön.

- Älä koskaan käytä laitetta, mikäli se ei toimi
moitteetta tai se on vaurioitunut. Mikäli näin
käy, ota yhteys Moulinex-huoltoon.

- Kuluttaja saa vain puhdistaa laitetta. Kaikki
huoltotyöt on jätettävä valtuutetun Moulinex-
asentajan tehtäväksi.

- Älä koskaan upota laitetta, liitosjohtoa tai
pistotulppaa veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.

- Älä anna liitosjohdon roikkua lasten
ulottuvilla.

- Liitosjohto ei koskaan saa koskettaa tai alla
lähellä laitteen kuumia osia, lähellä jotakin
muuta lämmönlähdettä tai koskettaa mitään
terävää reunaa.
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- Liitosjohtoa ei vol vaihtaa. Mikäli liitosjohto on
vaurioitunut, poista rauta käytöstä.

- Oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi käytä vain
Moulinex-lisälaitteita ja -varaosia: ne sopivat
kunnolla laitteeseesi.

- Älä koskaan jätä rautaa verkkovirtaan
kytkettynä ilman valvontaa.

- Ota pistotulppa pistorasiasta:
- Ennen vesisäiliön täyttöä

. kun olet lopettanut silittämisen tai huollat
rautaa

. aina käytön jälkeen tai mikäli keskeytät
silittämisen

- Ota pistotulppa pistorasiasta tarttumalla itse
pistotulpasta, ei liitosjohdosta vetämällä.

- Anna raudan jäähtyä, ennen kuin panet sen
pois.

- Raudassasi on ylikuumenemissuoja joka
katkaisee raudasta virran vikatapauksissa.

- Kaikki Moulinex-laitteet testataan tehtaalla
satunnaiskokeessa Sen vuoksi raudassa
saattaa alla pieniä käyttöjälkiä 

Käyttö

Kahvan asento käytön aikana: nosta vain
kahva ylös. Painike (I) lukitsee automaattisesti
kahvan kiinteästi paikalleen.
Kahvan asento säilytyksessä: paina
lukituspainiketta (I): kahva laskeutuu
automaattisesti.
Käyttö:
- Täytä vesisäiliö vesijohtovedellä.
- Pane pistotulppa pistorasiaan.
- Valitse lämpötilansäätimellä oikea lämpötila

silitettävän pyykin mukaan. Merkkivalo (G)
syttyy ja sammuu, kun valittu lämpötila on
saavutettu. 

. Höyryttäminen/prässäys: kierrä lämpötilan
säädin (H) höyryalueelle ja paina höyry/
prässäyspainiketta (D) korkeintaan kerran
sekunnissa.
. Suihkuttaminen: paina suihkutuspainiketta
(C) jaksoittain.
Muista:
- Tyhjennä vesisäiliö aina jokaisen käytön

jälkeen ja aina kuljetuksen ajaksi.

Mitä tehdä jos rauta ei
toimi? 

- Tarkista, että jännitteen vaihtokytkin (J) on
oikeassa asennossa (oikealla jännitteellä).

- Tarkista sähköliitäntä.
Jos olet noudattanut yllä olevia ohjeita
mutta rauta ei silti toimi, ota yhteys Moulinex
huoltoon .

20

Silitys- kangaslaatu Lämpötilan-
ohjeet säätime asento

Synteettiset kuidut
akryyli, polyamidi, 
polyesteri .

Keinokuidut: viskoosi

eläinkuidut/luonnonkuidut:
villa, silkki ..

kasvikuidut/luonnonkuidut: 
puuvilla, ...

paksu puuvillä, pellava MAXI 

Varoitus:  älä silitä tätä vaatetta
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